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LIFT IRRIGATION 
 

†1429.  SHRI RAM TAHAL CHOUDHARY 
 

Will the Minister of WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT AND GANGA 
REJUVENATION be pleased to state:  
 

(a) whether the Government has undertaken certain works through lift irrigation on Gittal-Sand 

Irrigation Project and Swarna Rekha Multipurpose Irrigation Project;  

(b) if so, the details thereof; and  

(c) if not, the reasons therefor? 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT AND 
GANGA REJUVENATION  
(DR. SANJEEV KUMAR BALYAN) 
 
(a) to (c) Water Resources projects are planned, funded, executed and maintained by the State 

Governments themselves as per their own resources and priorities.  In order to supplement the 

efforts of the State Governments, Government of India provides technical and financial 

assistance to them to encourage sustainable development and efficient management of water 

resources through various schemes and programmes such as Accelerated Irrigation Benefits 

Programme (AIBP); and scheme for Repair, Renovation and Restoration (RRR) of water bodies 

etc. as per the guidelines of these schemes.     

            Subarnarekha Multipurpose irrigation project of Jharkhand State is getting central 

assistance under AIBP.  As per information provided by State Government, it is proposed to 

provide irrigation in 12565 ha of Culturable Command Area (CCA) through Lift Irrigation as per 

details given below:   

S.No. Name of canal component CCA (in Ha) Proposed in 
Lift Irrigation 

1. Chandil Left Main Canal 3227 
2. Chandil Right Main Canal 500 
3. Galludih Left Main Canal 1304 
4. Galludih Right Main Canal 100 
5. Icha Left Main Canal 1360 
6. Icha Right Main Canal 4426 
7. Kharkai Left Main Canal 106 
8. Kharkai Right Main Canal 1542 
 Total: 12565 

 

           The proposal of Gittal-Sand Irrigation Project has not been submitted by the concerned 

State Government to Central Water Commission. 
 

***** 


